

No. 11-564

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

JOELIS JARDINES,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Florida

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,
ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, COLORADO,
DELAWARE, HAWAII, IDAHO, IOWA, KANSAS,
KENTUCKY, MAINE, MICHIGAN, NEBRASKA, NEW
HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, UTAH, VERMONT, VIRGINIA,
WASHINGTON AND WISCONSIN AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GREG ABBOTT Attorney General of Texas	ADAM W. ASTON Assistant Solicitor General <i>Counsel of Record</i>
DANIEL T. HODGE First Assistant Attorney General	OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL P.O. Box 12548 Austin, Texas 78711-2548
DON CLEMMER Deputy Attorney General for Criminal Justice	(512) 936-0596 adam.aston@texasattorneygeneral.gov
JONATHAN F. MITCHELL Solicitor General	COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General of Alabama

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY
Attorney General of Alaska

TOM HORNE
Attorney General of Arizona

DUSTIN MCDANIEL
Attorney General of Arkansas

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General of Colorado

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney General of Delaware

DAVID M. LOUIE
Attorney General of Hawaii

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho

TOM MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas

JACK CONWAY
Attorney General of Kentucky

WILLIAM J. SCHNEIDER
Attorney General of Maine

BILL SCHUETTE
Attorney General of Michigan

JON BRUNING
Attorney General of Nebraska

MICHAEL A. DELANEY
Attorney General of New Hampshire

GARY K. KING
Attorney General of New Mexico

JOHN R. KROGER
Attorney General of Oregon

LINDA L. KELLY
Attorney General of Pennsylvania

PETER F. KILMARTIN
Attorney General of Rhode Island

MARTY J. JACKLEY
Attorney General of South Dakota

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
Attorney General of Tennessee

MARK SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General of Vermont

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General of Washington

J.B. VAN HOLLEN
Attorney General of Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	iv
Table of Authorities	vi
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. The Decision Below Jeopardizes a Widely Used Method of Detecting Illegal Drugs That the Court Has Repeatedly Upheld	2
II. The Court's Recent Decision in <i>United States v. Jones</i> Does Not Suggest a Change in the Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence With Respect to Detection Dogs	7
Conclusion	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	5, 9
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	2, 5
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	5
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	2
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	6
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	2, 5
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	7
<i>Jardines v. State</i> , 73 So.3d 34 (Fla. 2001)	5-7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	3
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5, 8

Kentucky v. King,
131 S.Ct. 1849 (2011) 5, 9

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001) 5

Michigan v. Summers,
452 U.S. 692 (1981) 6

Segura v. United States,
468 U.S. 796 (1984) 7

United States v. Jones,
132 S.Ct. 945 (2012) 7-9

United States v. Place,
462 U.S. 696 (1983) 2, 5

United States v. Ventresca,
380 U.S. 102 (1965) 2

Rule

SUP. CT. R. 37.4 1

Other Authorities

2010 Domestic Cannabis Eradication / Suppression
Program Statistical Report, *available at*
[http://www.justice.gov/dea/programs/marijuana_
seizure_results.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/dea/programs/marijuana_seizure_results.pdf). 4

Canine Unit, *available at*
[http://www.azdps.gov/About/Organization/
Highway_Patrol/Canine/](http://www.azdps.gov/About/Organization/Highway_Patrol/Canine/) 3

Domestic Cannabis Eradication/Suppression
Program,
available at [http://www.justice.gov/dea/
programs/marijuana.htm](http://www.justice.gov/dea/programs/marijuana.htm). 4

Texas Department of Public Safety,
2001 Annual Report
available at [http://www.txdps.state.tx.us/
director_staff/public_information/
annrep2001.pdf](http://www.txdps.state.tx.us/director_staff/public_information/annrep2001.pdf) 3

Texas Department of Public Safety,
2002 Annual Report
available at [http://www.txdps.state.tx.us/
director_staff/public_information/
annrep2002.pdf](http://www.txdps.state.tx.us/director_staff/public_information/annrep2002.pdf). 3

U.S. Department of Justice, NIJ Guide 601-00,
Guide for the Selection of Drug Detectors for
Law Enforcement Applications (2000) 4

Virginia State Police, Annual Report:
2010 Facts and Figures
available at [http://www.vsp.state.va.us/
Annual_Report.shtm](http://www.vsp.state.va.us/Annual_Report.shtm). 3

WAYNE R. LAFAVE,
SEARCH AND SEIZURE: A TREATISE ON THE
FOURTH AMENDMENT § 2.3(c) (4th ed. 2004) 6
